Borough of Manhattan. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to 
indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225.000) for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the construction and equipment of public comfort stations in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol•

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) to provide means for the con-
struction and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Manhattan, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of an Inspector in the Building Bureau, 
Board of Education, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand 
four hundred dollars ($2,400) per annum," 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of an Inspector in the Building Bureau, Board of Education, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, at the rate of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) per 
annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, PATRICK H. MALONE, JOHN H. DONOHUE. 
JOHN D. GILLIES, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, Committee on Salaries ami Offices. 

Alderman Downing asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said re-

[...]

Resolved, That the resolutions adopted by this Board on March 13, 1903, approving 
of the selection of the property 200 by 250 feet on Jackson street, between Anable avenue 
and Pearson street, as a site for a borough hall in the Borough of Queens, and au-
thorizing the issue of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) Corporate Stock to pro-
vide means for the purchase of same, be and the same are hereby rescinded. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
March 27, 1903. 

Clerk of the Surrogate's Court 	  00  $2,400 

Stenographer 	  2,000 00

[...]

ion three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000), as requested in above men-
tioned preamble and resolution, for the purposes named, without designating any 
specific amount for any one item. 

Respectfully yours, 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary pro tem. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), for the purpose of providing 
means to pay for the acquisition of sites, the construction of new buildings and 
additions to buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

Total    $25o,000 oa 

—and that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

HERBERT PARSONS. FREDERICK W. LONGFELLOW. JAMES H 
TNNES, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, JOHN L. FLORENCE 
Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said re

[...]

City of New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay 
all necessary expenses for the construction of parks by providing for the develop-
ment and improvement of the New York Zoological Park in Bronx Park, and the 
construction of buildings therein, as set forth in the estimate of the Commissioner